

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Index No. 07-CV-0943

ROBERT L.SCHULZ, *et al*,

-Plaintiffs,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al*,

-Defendants.

*Defendants' Memorandum of Law
in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment*

Kimberly A. Galvin (505011)
Special Counsel
New York State Board of Elections
40 Steuben Street, Albany, New York 12207
Tel: (518) 474-6367, Fax: (518) 486-4546

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of the Case..... -1-

I. **PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WHICH ENTITLES THEM TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT** -1-

 I. Standard of Review. -1-

II. **PLAINTIFF’S CONFUSING CLAIM THAT NEW YORK’S VOTING PROCEDURES VIOLATE VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS ERRONEOUS.**..... -3-

 I. The New York Election Law is Presumed to be Constitutional. -3-

 A. The Standard to Apply in Assessing Election Law Restrictions -4-

 B. Ability of the State to Regulate Elections. -5-

Conclusion. -7-

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Allen v. Coughlin, 64 F. 3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995). -1-

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1982). -6-

Brock v. Sands, 924 F. Supp. 409 (E.D.N.Y. 1996). -3-

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999). -4-

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992). -4-, -5-

Butts v. City of New York, 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985). -3-

Celotex Corp. v Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). -1-

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993). -3-

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971). -5-

Lerman v. Board of Elections in the City of New York, 232 F. 3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000). -4-

Lindsley v. Natural Carbohc Gas Co., 220 U.S. 61 (1911). -3-

Matthews v. DeCastro, 429 U.S. 181 (1976). -3-

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969). . . . -3-, -4-, -6-

McGee v. Board of Elections of City of New York, 669 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1987). -6-

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961). -4-

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995). -6-

Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co. v. Brownell, 294 U.S. 580 (1935). -6-

Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983). -3-

Prestia v. O’Conner, 178 F. 2d 86 (2d Cir. 1999). -4-

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006). -6-

<i>Price v. Albany County</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 18015 (2d Cir. 2008).	-5-
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).	-3-, -4-
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).	-5-, -6-
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).	-4--6-
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).	-4-
<i>Unity Party v. Wallace</i> , 707 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1983).	-6-
<i>Western v. Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Board of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).	-4-
<i>World Ins. Co. v. Stack Oil, Inc.</i> , 922 F. 2d 118 (2d Cir. 1990).	-1-
 Federal Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (c)	-1-
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).	-1-
 Federal Rules	
NDNY L.R. 7.1 (a) (3)..	-2-
 Other Authorities	
82 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1996).	-5-
